MASTER AGREEMENT USER INSTRUCTIONS

JOURNAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - MASTER AGREEMENT MA-202003 FOR PRETRIAL RISK ASSESSMENT APPLICATION FOR THE SUPERIOR COURTS OF CALIFORNIA

These User Instructions are provided to the courts in connection with the Master Agreement for Pretrial Risk Assessment Application for the Superior Courts of California with Journal Technologies, Inc. The Judicial Council issued a Request for Proposal seeking vendors that could provide case management software and related services to the judicial branch. Any California Superior Court (Judicial Branch Entity or JBE) that wishes to purchase the pretrial risk assessment application products and services at the prices set forth in the Master Agreement may enter into an agreement with the vendor by executing a Participating Addendum. Please carefully review these User Instructions.

Judicial Council staff contact information:

Master Agreement Administrator Alicia Jauregui <u>alicia.jauregui@jud.ca.gov</u> 916.263.1920

Name of the Contractor and contact information:

JOURNAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Maryjoe Rodriguez Vice President <u>Maryjoe_Rodriguez@dailyjournal.com</u> 213-229-5402 915 East First Street Los Angeles, CA 90012

Master Agreement products and services:

Pretrial Risk Assessment Application for the Superior Courts of California.

Judicial Branch Entities eligible to procure under the Master Agreement:

The California Superior Courts and Judicial Council of California

Master Agreement number:

MA-202003

Master Agreement term:

- Effective date: November 1, 2020
- Initial term: 5 years
- Initial term expiration date: October 31, 2025

- Options to extend: one 3-year option and an additional 2-year option
- Final expiration date: October 31, 2030

1. Participating Addendum

The Master Agreement does not obligate a JBE to contract for products and services under the Master Agreement and does not guarantee Contractor any specific number of contracts.

Each JBE shall have the right to contract under the Master Agreement for any of the products and services. A JBE may contract to procure products and services by entering into a Participating Addendum with Contractor. Pricing for products and services shall be in accordance with the prices and fees set forth in the Master Agreement. After a Participating Addendum has been presented to the Contractor by a JBE, the Contractor shall acknowledge, sign and perform under the Participating Addendum in a timely manner. Contractor shall provide the products and services for each JBE in accordance with the terms of the Master Agreement and the applicable Participating Addendum.

- A. The provision for a Participating Addendum is set forth in Exhibit 2 of the Master Agreement with the form of Participating Addendum found in Exhibit 13 of the Master Agreement. Each Participating Addendum is a separate, independent contract between the Contractor and the JBE entering into the Participating Addendum, subject to the following:
 - 1) Each Participating Addendum is governed by the Master Agreement and the terms of the Master Agreement are incorporated into each Participating Addendum;
 - 2) A Participating Addendum may not alter or conflict with the terms of the Master Agreement or exceed the scope of the services provided for in the Master Agreement; and
 - 3) The term of a Participating Addendum may not extend beyond the expiration date of the Master Agreement.
- B. The Participating Addendum must attach and incorporate a Statement of Work and any other necessary ordering documents. The JBE is encouraged to use the model Statement of Work set forth in Exhibit 6 of the Master Agreement.
- C. The JBE is solely responsible for the acceptance of and payment for the products and services under the Participating Addendum. The JBE shall be solely responsible for its obligations and any breach of its obligations. Any breach of obligations by the JBE shall not be deemed a breach by the Establishing JBE or any other Participating Entity. The Judicial Council (Establishing JBE) shall have no liability or responsibility of any type related to: (i) the JBE's use of or procurement through the Master Agreement (including the Participating Addendum), or (ii) the JBE's business relationship with Contractor. The Establishing JBE makes no guarantees, representations or warranties to any Participating Entity.
- D. Pricing for the products and services shall be in accordance with the prices set forth in Exhibit 8 of the Master Agreement.
- E. JBEs engage Contractor to perform services under the terms and conditions set forth in the Master Agreement.

2. Contracting Process

- A. The JBE may contract to procure Contractor's products and services by attaching and incorporating a Statement of Work to a Participating Addendum and any other necessary ordering documents. The JBE should use the model Statement of Work set forth in Exhibit 6 of the Master Agreement as the starting point for negotiations with the Contractor.
- B. The finalized Statement of Work will reference the Master Agreement and will list and describe all of the requested services and respective pricing.
- C. The terms and conditions of the Master Agreement shall take precedence over the terms and conditions of any Statement of Work, Participating Addendum, invoice or like document unless modification are permitted by the specific provisions of the Master Agreement.

3. Compensation Provisions

A. The Master Agreement, Exhibit 8 contains the fees, pricing and payment terms. Unless otherwise stated, the costs in Exhibit 8 are not inclusive of travel expenses. The JBEs are encouraged to negotiate lower prices than the prices set forth in Exhibit 8. However, the Contractor may not charge higher prices than the prices set forth in Exhibit 8.

4. Miscellaneous Information

- A. Per Trial Court Financial Policies and Procedures Manual FIN 5.01, section 6.6, JBEs will need to create a purchase order to encumber funding for the purposes of paying invoice(s) related to the purchased products and services.
- B. A copy of the Master Agreement can be found at <u>http://www.courts.ca.gov/procurementservices.htm</u>.
- C. Contact Alicia Jauregui at the above noted contact information if you have issues or concerns that cannot be immediately or easily resolved.
- D. JBEs may contact JCC Legal Services if they need any legal assistance with the contract provisions or in the execution of a Participating Addendum with Contractor.
- E. The JBEs will be notified when the options to extend are elected and/or when the Master Agreement is modified or amended. All amendments will be posted at <u>http://www.courts.ca.gov/procurementservices.htm</u> with the Master Agreement.